Resolution No. 2002-046

A RESOLUTION AWARDING CONTINGENCY INCREASE FOR SHERWOOD POLICE FACILITY

WHEREAS, the February 2001 Bond Levy allocated funds for construction of a new Sherwood Police Facility; and

WHEREAS, in March 2002 MJD Development, Inc. of Tigard, Oregon was awarded the contract (Res. 2002-004) with a contingency amount of \$226,545.00 to allow for any unforeseen circumstances in the work; and

WHEREAS, due to unforeseen circumstances, the awarded construction contingency has been depleted.

WHEREAS, staff recommends approval of an increase to the construction contingency in the amount of \$85,000.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Subject to the limitations of the City's Local Contract Review Board Rules and other applicable laws, the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute an increase to the construction contingency in the amount of \$85,000.00 for Sherwood Police Facility Improvements.

<u>Section 3.</u> The Council approves a increase to the construction contingency for the amount of \$85,000.00>

Duly passed by the City Council this 10th day of September, 2002.

Mark O. Cottle, Mayor

YTTEST:

C.L. Wiley, City Recorder



Department of Public Works:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS: costs sheet for staff report

PROJECT NAME:

Sherwood Police Facility

PROJECT NO.:

CIP 0110

DATE SUBMITTED: 8-23-02

					PTD	End Bal
				Encumbered		- 1999
MJD Development, Inc.	4/3/2002			2,265,446.00	1,554,329.76	711,116.24
Continquency			226,545.00			
Change Order #1	5/6/2002			25,250.00	25,250.00	.
*Change Order #2	6/7/2002			87,935.00	87,935.00	7-
*Change Order #3	6/20/2002			48,623.00	48,623.00	
*Change Order #4	6/20/2002			33,161.00	33,161.00	-
*Change Order #5	8/23/2002			4,127.00	4,127.00	
*Change Order #6	not yet approved			65,493.00	_	65,493.00
		COTot	264,589.00		•	-
				2,530,035.00	1,753,425.76	776,609.24

^{*} See attachments for Change Order explanations